AVATAR HC Form 4 May 26, 2006		IC								
FORM	4 UNITE	CD STATES		TIES AN nington, I			IGE C	OMMISSION	OMB AF OMB Number:	PROVAL 3235-0287
Check this if no longer subject to Section 16. Form 4 or Form 5 obligations may contin <i>See</i> Instruc 1(b).	r STAT	STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN BENEFICIAL OWNERSHIP OF SECURITIES Filed pursuant to Section 16(a) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, Section 17(a) of the Public Utility Holding Company Act of 1935 or Section 20(b) of the Investment Company Act of 1940						Expires: January 31, 2005 Estimated average burden hours per response 0.5		
(Print or Type Re 1. Name and Ad Nash Joshua I	dress of Report	ing Person <u>*</u>	2. Issuer M Symbol AVATAI [AVTR]	Name <b>and</b> T		-	2	5. Relationship of Issuer (Check	Reporting Pers c all applicable	
(Last) C/O ODAV I AVENUE	(First) LLC, 280 PA	(Middle)	3. Date of F (Month/Da) 05/24/200	y/Year)	nsaction			_X_ Director _X_ Officer (give below) Chairm		o Owner er (specify rd
NEW VODV	(Street)		4. If Ameno Filed(Month		e Original			6. Individual or Joi Applicable Line) _X_ Form filed by O Form filed by M	ne Reporting Pe	rson
NEW YORK		(Zip)						Person		
(City) 1.Title of Security (Instr. 3)		(Zip) n Date 2A. De Year) Execut any (Month	eemed	3. Transactio Code (Instr. 8)	4. Securi	ties A ispose 4 and (A) or	cquired d of (D)	ired, Disposed of, 5. Amount of Securities Beneficially Owned Following Reported Transaction(s) (Instr. 3 and 4)	6. Ownership Form: Direct (D) or Indirect (I) (Instr. 4)	ly Owned 7. Nature of Indirect Beneficial Ownership (Instr. 4)
COMMON STOCK	05/24/2006			M <u>(1)</u>	400	A	⊕ 57.89 ( <u>1)</u>	400	D	

Reminder: Report on a separate line for each class of securities beneficially owned directly or indirectly.

Persons who respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB control number.

 Table II - Derivative Securities Acquired, Disposed of, or Beneficially Owned
 (e.g., puts, calls, warrants, options, convertible securities)

1. Title of Derivative Security (Instr. 3)	2. Conversion or Exercise Price of Derivative Security	3. Transaction Date (Month/Day/Year)	3A. Deemed Execution Date, if any (Month/Day/Year)	4. Transactio Code (Instr. 8)	5. Nur orof Deriva Securi Acqui (A) or Dispos (D) (Instr. and 5)	ative ties red sed of 3, 4,	6. Date Exercisab Date (Month/Day/Year	-	7. Title and An Underlying Sec (Instr. 3 and 4)	curit
				Code V	(A)	(D)	Date Exercisable	Expiration Date	Title	A or N of Sł
Restricted Stock Units	<u>(2)</u>	05/24/2006		M <u>(1)</u>		400	05/24/2006	05/24/2006	COMMON STOCK	
Restricted Stock Units	<u>(2)</u>	05/25/2006		А	260		05/25/2007 <u>(4)</u>	05/25/2007(4)	COMMON STOCK	

# **Reporting Owners**

<b>Reporting Owner Name / Address</b>	Relationships					
	Director	10% Owner	Officer	Other		
Nash Joshua Lionel C/O ODAV LLC 280 PARK AVENUE NEW YORK, NY 10017	Х		Chairman of the Board			

# Signatures

Juanita I. Kerrigan, attorney-in-fact for Joshua Nash

\*\*Signature of Reporting Person

Date

05/26/2006

# **Explanation of Responses:**

- \* If the form is filed by more than one reporting person, see Instruction 4(b)(v).
- \*\* Intentional misstatements or omissions of facts constitute Federal Criminal Violations. See 18 U.S.C. 1001 and 15 U.S.C. 78ff(a).
- (1) Settlement of Restricted Stock Units upon vesting.
- (2) The units convert to Common Stock of the issuer on a 1-for-1 basis.
- (3) The zero ("0") in this column is a "dummy" amount, solely for the purpose of permitting the use of a descriptive footnote stating that the price is not applicable.
- (4) The units granted to the Reporting Person vest in full on the earlier of May 25, 2007 or the day immediately preceding the 2007 annual meeting of stockholders, provided that the Reporting Person is a member of the Issuer's board of directors on such date.

Note: File three copies of this Form, one of which must be manually signed. If space is insufficient, *see* Instruction 6 for procedure. Potential persons who are to respond to the collection of information contained in this form are not required to respond unless the form displays a currently valid OMB number. le="border-top: 3px double #000000"> Amount of

**Title of Each Class of** 

Amount to be **Offering Price per** Aggregate Registration Securities to be Registered Registered Security(1) **Offering Price(1)** Fee Units, each consisting of one share of Common Stock, \$.0001 par value, and one Class H Warrant(2) 14,375,000 Units \$1.36 \$19,550,000 \$ 1,090.89 Shares of Common Stock included as part of the Units(2) 14,375,000 Shares (3)Class H Warrants included as part of the Units(2) 14,375,000 Class H Warrants (3)Shares of Common Stock underlying the Class H Warrants included in the Units(4) 14.375.000 Shares of Common Stock \$1.63 \$23,431,250 \$ 1,307.47 Representative s Unit Purchase Option \$100.00 \$100 \$1.00 1 Units underlying the Representative s Unit Purchase Option (Underwriters Units)(4) 500,000 Units \$1.36 \$680,000 \$37.95 Shares of Common Stock included as part of the Underwriters Units(4) 500,000 Shares of **Common Stock** (3)Class H Warrants included as part of the Underwriters Units(4) 500.000 Class H Warrants (3)Shares of Common Stock underlying the Class H Warrants included in the Underwriters Units(4) 500,000 Shares of Common Stock \$1.63 \$815,000 \$ 45.48 Total \$44,476,350 \$ 2,482.79 (5) (1) Estimated solely for the purpose of calculating the registration fee. (2) Includes 1,875,000 Units, 1,875,000 shares of Common Stock and 1,875,000 Class H Warrants underlying such Units which may be issued on exercise of a 45-day option granted to the Underwriters to cover over-allotments,

(3) No fee pursuant to Rule 457(g).

- (4) Pursuant to Rule 416, there are also being registered such additional securities as may be issued to prevent dilution resulting from stock splits, stock dividends or similar transactions as a result of the anti-dilution provisions contained in the Class H Warrants.
- (5) Previously paid

if any.

The Registrant hereby amends this Registration Statement on such date or dates as may be necessary to delay its effective date until the Registrant shall file a further amendment which specifically states that this Registration Statement shall thereafter become effective in accordance with Section 8(a) of the Securities Act of 1933 or until the Registration Statement shall become effective on such date as the Commission, acting pursuant to Section 8(a), may determine.

### Explanatory Note

This Amendment No. 2 is being filed solely for the purpose of filing exhibits to the Registration Statement on Form S-1 (File No. 333-161917) and to update Item 13, no changes or additions are being made hereby to the preliminary prospectus which forms part of the Registration Statement or to Items 14, 15, 16(b) or 17 of Part II of the Registration Statement. Accordingly, the preliminary prospectus and Items 14, 15, 16(b) and 17 of Part II of the Registration Statement have been omitted from this filing.

### PART II

### INFORMATION NOT REQUIRED IN PROSPECTUS

### Item 13. Other Expenses of Issuance and Distribution

The following table sets forth the costs and expenses, other than underwriting discounts, payable by the registrant in connection with the sale of the shares of common stock being registered. All amounts are estimates except the fees payable to the SEC.

SEC Registration Fee	\$ 2,482.79
NASDAQ Filing Fee	\$ 40,000
Printing Expenses	\$ 75,000
Accounting Fees and Expenses	\$ 55,000
Legal Fees and Expenses	\$ 130,000
Miscellaneous	\$ 10,000
Total	\$ 312,482.79

II-1

### Item 16. Exhibits and Financial Statement Schedules

Exhibit	
Number	Description
1.1	Form of Underwriting Agreement
2.1	Asset Purchase Agreement between the Registrant and United Organic Products, LLC, dated January 21, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.02 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008)
2.2	Asset Purchase Agreement between the Registrant and Waste Recovery Industries, LLC, dated January 21, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.03 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008)
3.1	Certificate of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
3.2	Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation (previously filed)
3.2	Registrant s Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
4.1	Form of Common Stock Certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to our Form SB-2/A filed January 25, 2007)
4.2	Form of Class B Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit B to Exhibit 4.5 on Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed February 20, 2007)
4.3	Form of Unit Certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 on Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed February 20, 2007)
4.4	Class A and Class B Warrant Agreement between the Registrant and Computershare Shareholder Services, Inc. and Computershare Trust Company N.A., dated February 16, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.5 on Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed February 20, 2007)
4.5	Form of Representative s Purchase Warrant issued in IPO (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
4.6	Form of Class C Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009)
4.7	Form of Class D Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009)
4.8	Form of Class E Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 20, 2009 and to Exhibit 10.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 27, 2009)
4.9	Form of Class F Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed July 16, 2009)
4.10	Form of Class G Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
4.11	Secured Convertible Promissory Note dated September 14, 2009 payable to Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
4.12	Form of Class H Warrant
4.13	Warrant Agreement between Company and Warrant Agent
4.14	Form of Unit Certificate
4.15	Form of Representative s Purchase Option
5.1	Opinion of Cozen O Connor
10.1	Form of Bridge Loan Documents dated March 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to our

10.1 Form of Bridge Loan Documents dated March 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)

- 10.1A Form of Bridge Loan Documents dated April 11, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1A to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
- 10.2 Amended and Restated 2006 Stock Option Plan and Form of Stock Option Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Annex A of our Definitive Proxy Statement filed March 5, 2008)
- 10.3 Service Agreement between the Registrant and ECAP, LLC, dated March 1, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
- Lease Agreement between the Registrant and Recycling Technology Development, LLC, dated June 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)

Exhibit Number	Description
10.4A	Amendment to the Lease Agreement between the Registrant and Recycling Technology Development dated January 18, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4A to our Form SB-2/A filed
10.5	January 25, 2007) Employment Agreement between the Registrant and Edward J. Gildea, dated March 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
10.6	Employment Agreement between the Registrant and John A. Walsdorf, dated March 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
10.7	Agreement between the Registrant and Weston Solutions, Inc., dated May 29, 2003 and modification dated October 6, 2004 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
10.8	IBR Plant License Agreement between International Bio Recovery Corporation and Mining Organics Management LLC, dated July 15, 2003 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.10 to our Form SB-2/A filed July 5, 2006)
10.9	Revision dated February 9, 2006 to IBR Plant License Agreement dated July 15, 2003 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to our Form SB-2/A filed July 5, 2006)
10.10	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of United Organic Products, LLC, dated January 24, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.04 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008)
10.11	Secured Promissory Note in favor of Waste Recovery Industries, LLC, dated January 24, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.05 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008)
10.12	New Jersey Economic Development Authority \$17,500,000 Solid Waste Facilities Revenue Bonds (Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC 2007 Project), dated February 16, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.13 to our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008)
10.13	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of SNC-Lavalin Project Services, Inc., dated June 16, 2009 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.14 to our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009)
10.14	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of Hatzel & Buehler, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.15 to our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009)
10.15	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of Recycling Technology Development, LLC dated March 31, 2009 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.16 to our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009)
10.16	Subscription Agreement dated September 14, 2009 by and among Converted Organics Inc. and Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
10.17	Security Agreement dated September 14, 2009 by and among Converted Organics Inc. and Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to our current report on Form 8-K filed
10.18	September 14, 2009) Subsidiary Security Agreement dated September 14, 2009 by and among Converted Organics of California, LLC, Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC and Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated
10.19	by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009) Subsidiary Guaranty dated September 14, 2009 by Converted Organics of California, LLC and Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC for the benefit of Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
21.1	Subsidiaries of the Company (previously filed)

23.1 Consent of CCR LLP (previously filed)

24.1 Power of Attorney (previously filed with the signature page to the Form S-1)

\* To be filed by amendment. Filed herewith

### SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, the registrant has duly caused this registration statement on Form S-1 to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized, in the City of Boston, Commonwealth of Massachusetts, on October 13, 2009.

### CONVERTED ORGANICS INC.

Name: Edward J. Gildea

# By: /s/ Edward J. Gildea

# Title: Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Act of 1933, this registration statement has been signed by the following persons in the capacities and on the dates indicated:

Signature	Title	Date	
/s/ Edward J. Gildea	Chairman, President and Chief Executive Officer (Principal Executive Officer)	October 13, 2009	
Edward J. Gildea	······		
/s/ David R. Allen	Chief Financial Officer, Executive Vice	October 13, 2009	
David R. Allen	President of Administration (Principal Financial Officer)		
/s/ Ellen P. O Neil	Chief Accounting Officer	October 13, 2009	
Ellen P. O Neil			
*	Director	October 13, 2009	
Robert E. Cell			
*	Director	October 13, 2009	
John P. DeVillars			
*	Director	October 13, 2009	
Edward A. Stoltenberg			
*By: /s/ Edward J. Gildea			
Edward J. Gildea, Attorney-in-fact			

II-4

### EXHIBIT INDEX

### Exhibit

Number

### Description

- 1.1 Form of Underwriting Agreement
- Asset Purchase Agreement between the Registrant and United Organic Products, LLC, dated January 21, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.02 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008)
- 2.2 Asset Purchase Agreement between the Registrant and Waste Recovery Industries, LLC, dated January 21, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.03 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008)
- 3.1 Certificate of Incorporation (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
- 3.2 Amendment to Certificate of Incorporation (previously filed)
- 3.3 Registrant s Bylaws (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 3.2 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
- 4.1 Form of Common Stock Certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to our Form SB-2/A filed January 25, 2007)
- 4.2 Form of Class B Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit B to Exhibit 4.5 on Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed February 20, 2007)
- 4.3 Form of Unit Certificate (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.4 on Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed February 20, 2007)
- 4.4 Class A and Class B Warrant Agreement between the Registrant and Computershare Shareholder Services, Inc. and Computershare Trust Company N.A., dated February 16, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.5 on Post-Effective Amendment No. 1 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed February 20, 2007)
- 4.5 Form of Representative s Purchase Warrant issued in IPO (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.6 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
- 4.6 Form of Class C Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009)
- 4.7 Form of Class D Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 13, 2009)
- 4.8 Form of Class E Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 20, 2009 and to Exhibit 10.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed May 27, 2009)
- 4.9 Form of Class F Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 4.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed July 16, 2009)
- 4.10 Form of Class G Warrant (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
- 4.11 Secured Convertible Promissory Note dated September 14, 2009 payable to Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
- 4.12 Form of Class H Warrant
- 4.13 Warrant Agreement between Company and Warrant Agent
- 4.14 Form of Unit Certificate
- 4.15 Form of Representative s Purchase Option
- 5.1 Opinion of Cozen O Connor
- 10.1 Amended and Restated 2006 Stock Option Plan and Form of Stock Option Agreement (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to Annex A of our Definitive Proxy Statement filed March 5, 2008)

- 10.2 Service Agreement between the Registrant and ECAP, LLC, dated March 1, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
- 10.3 Lease Agreement between the Registrant and Recycling Technology Development, LLC, dated June 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
- 10.4 Amendment to the Lease Agreement between the Registrant and Recycling Technology Development dated January 18, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.4A to our Form SB-2/A filed January 25, 2007)

Exhibit Number	Description
10.5	Employment Agreement between the Registrant and Edward J. Gildea, dated March 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.5 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
10.6	2006) Employment Agreement between the Registrant and John A. Walsdorf, dated March 2, 2006 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.7 to our Registration Statement on Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006)
10.7	Agreement between the Registrant and Weston Solutions, Inc., dated May 29, 2003 and modification dated October 6, 2004 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.9 to our Registration Statement on
10.8	Form SB-2 filed June 21, 2006) IBR Plant License Agreement between International Bio Recovery Corporation and Mining Organics Management LLC, dated July 15, 2003 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.10 to our Form SB-2/A filed July 5, 2006)
10.9	Revision dated February 9, 2006 to IBR Plant License Agreement dated July 15, 2003 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.11 to our Form SB-2/A filed July 5, 2006)
10.10	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of United Organic Products, LLC, dated January 24, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.04 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008)
10.11 10.12	Secured Promissory Note in favor of Waste Recovery Industries, LLC, dated January 24, 2008 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.05 to our current report on Form 8-K filed January 29, 2008) New Jersey Economic Development Authority \$17,500,000 Solid Waste Facilities Revenue Bonds
10.12	(Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC 2007 Project), dated February 16, 2007 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.13 to our annual report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2008)
10.13	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of SNC-Lavalin Project Services, Inc., dated June 16, 2009 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.14 to our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009)
10.14	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of Hatzel & Buehler, Inc. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.15 to our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009)
10.15	Secured Convertible Promissory Note in favor of Recycling Technology Development, LLC dated March 31, 2009 (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.16 to our quarterly report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended June 30, 2009)
10.16	Subscription Agreement dated September 14, 2009 by and among Converted Organics Inc. and Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.1 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
10.17	Security Agreement dated September 14, 2009 by and among Converted Organics Inc. and Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.2 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
10.18	Subsidiary Security Agreement dated September 14, 2009 by and among Converted Organics of California, LLC, Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC and Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated
10.19	by reference to Exhibit 10.3 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009) Subsidiary Guaranty dated September 14, 2009 by Converted Organics of California, LLC and Converted Organics of Woodbridge, LLC for the benefit of Iroquois Master Fund Ltd. (incorporated by reference to Exhibit 10.6 to our current report on Form 8-K filed September 14, 2009)
21.1	Subsidiaries of the Company (previously filed)
23.1 24.1	Consent of CCR LLP (previously filed) Power of Attorney (previously filed with the signature page to the Form S-1)
24.1	rower of Auomey (previously med with the signature page to the Form 5-1)

\* To be filed by amendment. Filed herewith.